(c) (1) This section does not apply if a business fails to meet the requirements of  
 subsection (b) but offers to provide the goods or services for at least 20 percent less  than the 
 lowest certifying business entity. 
C. This section does not apply to contracts with a total potential value of less than Fifteen  
 Thousand Dollars ($15,000). 
D Nothing in this section requires a business entity or individual to do business with any other  
 particular business entity or individual in order to enter into a contract with a governmental entity. 

https://www.cityofmobile.org/bids/vendor-portal-information/